
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 

  
 
 
 

Meeting: Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Tuesday, 5 December 2017 at 10.00 am 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Euan Walters (Tel: 0116 305 6016) 

Email: euan.walters@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. John Boyce 

Cllr. Lee Breckon, JP 
Cllr. Ruth Camamile 

Mrs. Helen Carter 
Cllr. Stephen Corrall 

Cllr. Ratilal Govind 
Cllr. Malise Graham 

 

Col. Robert Martin OBE, DL 
Cllr. Abdul Osman 
Cllr. Trevor Pendleton 
Cllr. Michael Rickman 
Cllr. David Slater 
Cllr. Manjula Sood, MBE 
Cllr. Alan Walters 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at www.leicestershire.gov.uk 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Urgent Items.  
 

 
 

 

2.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Confirmatory Hearing for the Post of Chief 
Executive Officer.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 44) 

 The Police and Crime Commissioner and the Candidate for the post of Chief 
Executive Officer have been invited to attend this session.  
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 
 
 
 

 

A copy of the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner’s report on the 
appointment is attached.  
 
A document explaining the process to be followed at the Confirmatory Hearing will 
be circulated separately. 
 
 

4.  
  

Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
 

 
 

 

 The public are likely to be excluded during the following item of 
business in accordance with Section 100(A) of the Local 
Government Act 1972:-  
 
Panel Deliberations on the Proposed Appointment of a Chief 
Executive Officer. 
 
 

 

5.  
  

Panel Deliberations on the Proposed 
Appointment of a Chief Executive Officer.  
 

 
 

 

 Following the deliberations the Chairman of the Panel will write to the PCC on the 
next working day, following the Confirmation Hearing, to outline the decision and 
recommendations of the Panel. The Candidate will also be sent a copy of the letter.  
 
 

 

6.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 



 

POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER FOR 

LEICESTERSHIRE  

POLICE & CRIME PANEL – 
CONFIRMATION HEARING 

 
 
Report of POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONER 

 
Date 
 

TUESDAY 5 DECEMBER 2017 – 10.00 A.M. 

Subject 
 

APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER FOR THE OFFICE OF 
THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 

Author :  EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To provide background information to the Police and Crime Panel on the appointment 

process leading to the selection of Mr Paul Hindson as the preferred candidate for the role 
of Chief Executive Officer (CFO) for the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
(OPCC). 

 
Recommendation 
 
2. The Panel are asked to endorse the appointment of Mr Paul Hindson as the Chief Executive 

Officer for the OPCC. 
 
Background 
 
3. The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011, Schedule 1, states that a Police 

and Crime Commissioner must appoint a person to be the head of the Commissioner’s 
staff, referred to as the Commissioner’s Chief Executive.  Therefore there is a statutory 
requirement for this post within the Commissioner’s office.   

 
4. The Police and Crime Commissioner must notify the Police and Crime Panel of the 

proposed appointment of a Chief Executive and must provide the following information:- 
 

 The name of the person whom the Commissioner is proposing to appoint (‘the 
candidate’). 

 The criteria used to assess the suitability of the candidate for the appointment. 

 Why the candidate satisfies those criteria. 

 The terms and conditions on which the candidate is to be appointed. 
 

5. Once notified the Police and Crime Panel must hold a Confirmation Hearing to review the 
proposed appointment following which the Panel must make a report to the Police and 
Crime Commissioner on the proposed appointment.  
  

6. The report must include a recommendation to the Police and Crime Commissioner as to 
whether or not the candidate should be appointed.  The Police and Crime Commissioner 
may accept or reject the Panel’s recommendation as to whether or not the candidate 

PAPER MARKED 

 
 

3 Agenda Item 3



 

should be appointed.  The Commissioner must notify the panel of his decision whether or 
not to accept or reject the recommendation.     

 
Recruitment Process 
 
7. The role of Chief Executive Officer became vacant in February 2017.  At that time the 

Police and Crime Commissioner considered the person specification and role description 
for the post of Chief Executive.  Some minor amendments were made to the person 
specification which sets out the skills, knowledge and experience required.  The 
amendments made expanded the criteria for previous work experience to attract a wider 
breadth of candidates from both the public and private sector.  Copies of the person 
specification and role description are attached at APPENDIX ‘A’ to the report.         
 

8. The recruitment process itself consisted of three elements to provide an in-depth 
assessment of each candidate.  The three separate parts of the process were as follows: 
 
On line Psychometric Test 

 
An online psychometric test was provided by an external company procured through the 
Force Human Resources Department.  The company specialise in talent measurement and 
report on each candidate in respect of their relevant competencies for the role.  The tests 
identified each candidate’s key competencies following a series of questions relating to 
vision and strategy, networking, people management, organisational awareness, analysis 
and judgement and effective communication.  Assessments were also made in relation to 
numerical reasoning, verbal reasoning and inductive-logical thinking. 
 
Community Panel 
 
A community panel was convened to meet with each individual candidate to discuss with 
them how they would work together with partners, their knowledge and understanding of 
the importance of diversity and equality to the Commissioner’s work and their leadership 
and management style.   Panel members were:- 
 

 Jane Moore, Assistant Director, Education and Early Help, (Leicestershire County 
Council) - (Chair of the Panel) 

 Chris Traill, (Strategic Director for Neighbourhoods and Community Wellbeing, 
(Charnwood Borough Council) 

 Iris Lightfoote, Chief Executive Officer, (The Equality Centre, Leicester) 

 Chris Hanrahan, UNISON Branch Secretary 

 Daxa Pancholi, Head of Community Safety, (Leicester City Council) 

 Chief Superintendent Andy Lee, Leicestershire Police (replaced by Supt Jonny 
Starbuck for the second process undertaken). 

 
The composite views of the Panel on each candidate were fed back to the interview Panel 
by the Chair following the conclusion of all the formal interviews.  The views of the Panel 
were taken into account prior to the final decision being made.   
 
Formal Interview 
 
The formal interview panel consisted of Lord Willy Bach, Police and Crime Commissioner, 
Kirk Master, Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner, Roger Bannister, Deputy Chief 
Constable, Ali Naylor, Assistant Chief Officer for Human Resources and Lynne Richards, 
member of the Commissioner’s Ethics, Integrity and Complaints Committee.   

 
Recruitment Process 

[...]
s formal interview questions were designed to seek evidence of:- 
 

 political awareness 

 experience and knowledge of managing organisational change and culture 

 examples of improving performance resulting in value for money 

 skills and attributes in leading a team to successfully deliver corporate objectives 

 taking an effective lead in partnership arrangements 

 evidence of using discretion wisely and challenging the status quo 

 demonstrating integrity and transparency of working practices 

 balancing costs, risks and benefits in all decisions and thinking about the wider impact 

 Leading and testing new complex initiatives involving multiple stakeholders. 

 Evidence of inspiring others to deliver challenging goals.   

 Recognising and valuing diversity and challenging intolerance  
 

13. The proposed candidate was selected as a result of successfully completing all aspects of 
the recruitment process.   

 
Proposed Candidate 
 
14. The process concluded that the candidate now recommended to the Panel, Mr Paul 

Hindson, was the most suitable for the role of Chief Executive Officer. Mr Hindson has vast 
previous experience of working with the Ministry of Justice, the Home Office and the 
Probation Service.  He is a Director of a private company that supports initiatives to drive 
transformation, develop innovation, improve quality and enhance community engagement.  
This work has included liaising with Police and Crime Commissioners and the Association 
of Police and Crime Commissioners to assist in their influence over the Transforming 
Rehabilitation contract.  Previous to this Mr Hindson undertook the role of Managing 
Director of Justice Working Links for 2 years being responsible for the delivery of all justice 
services nationally and for the transformation of existing justice services in Community 
Rehabilitation Companies across Wales and the South West of England in line with the 

5



 

contractual requirement of the Ministry of Justice.   Prior to this Mr Hindson held the 
position of Director of Community Solutions Interserve being responsible for the 
development of community based justice services.  Other roles previously undertaken by 
Mr Hindson include Regional Manager for Probation Services – East Midlands, Lead for 
development of offender management service specifications for the Ministry of Justice, 
Head of Offender Management and Assistant Chief Officer for Leicestershire and Rutland 
Probation Area. 

 
15. Mr Hindson submitted an application that demonstrated the breadth of experience against 

the criteria in the person specification and the role description.  He was proposed as the 
preferred candidate by the Community Panel and his performance in the psychometric 
tests and at interview resulted in him being judged as the most suitable candidate for the 
role.   

 
Terms and Conditions of Appointment    

      
16. The Chief Executive post is a ‘chief officer’ grade on a spot salary of £75,000 per annum.  

The post is full time and is a permanent appointment as opposed to a contractual 
arrangement, as such, this appointment will attract other emoluments such as pension 
contributions and annual leave based on standard terms in line with any entitlements built 
up in previous public sector roles. Business travel costs by personal car will be reimbursed 
at the casual user rate.  This post does not benefit from a provided vehicle.  The terms and 
conditions for the role at attached at APPENDIX ‘C’.   

 
Conclusion 
 
17. The role of the Chief Executive Officer within the OPCC is a critical one.  This is not only in 

terms of strategic leadership but also of leading a team to deliver the Police and Crime 
Plan and to engage with key partners to achieve that aim.   

   
18. Through a rigorous recruitment process Mr Hindson has proved himself to be exceptionally 

qualified and experienced and has demonstrated that he would be a good fit for the OPCC 
team.  From a strong fie
[...]
gh Councils 
within the Force area.  Members of Parliament, Senior officers of other 
Police Forces, Senior officers of Police and Crime Commissioners both 
regionally and locally, APCC, NPCC, College of Policing, Home Office, 
CPS,   Ministry of Justice, HMIC, IPCC, Local Government Association, 
Health bodies, Probation Service, Voluntary Sector, News media, Members 
of the public, Stakeholders/partners/service providers.  

Purpose of the role To discharge the statutory defined duties of the Chief Executive Officer of 
the Police and Crime Commissioner as set out by the Police Reform and 
Social Responsibility Act 2011; including being the head of paid service 
and exercising the role of Monitoring Officer and ensuring an efficient and 
effective office of the PCC. 

 

10



 

Key 
Accountabilities 

1. Carry out duties of Chief Executive Officer and Monitoring Officer and 
act as Head of Paid Staff appointed under the Police and Social 
Reform Act 2011.  

2. To undertake the role of Monitoring Officer and notify designated 
officers/bodies of any illegality or maladministration in relation to the 
business of the Police and crime Commissioner.  

3. In conjunction with the OPCC’s Section 151 officer ensure propriety in 
the conduct of the PCC’s business including appropriate governance 
arrangements for contracts and tendering processes, the management 
of strategic risk and information management.   

4. Ensure PCC’s compliance with the Code of Conduct and maintenance 
of appropriate standards  

5. Ensure provision of appropriate and timely advice and briefings to the 
PCC.  

6. To provide leadership, strategic direction, and support to the Police 
and Crime Commissioner in his/her statutory duty to secure an 
efficient and effective police service for Leicester, Leicestershire and 
Rutland.  

7. Provide clear and visible leadership to the Office of PCC including 
staff development and training and work directly to the Commissioner 
in relation to persona
[...]
DS OF NOTICE 
 
Whilst a notice period of one week applies during any probationary period, the Local 
Conditions of appointment state that the following minimum periods of notice shall apply 
on both sides, in your case this is three months. 

 
The period of notice to be given to an employee by the employer increases with length of 
service, in accordance with the Employment Rights’ Act 1996. 
 
The OPCC for Leicestershire reserves the right to pay an employee in lieu of notice. 
 
 
 
 
HR Business Partner 
HR Service Centre 

20



 

 
 
 

  
I understand and accept the terms and conditions contained herein. 
 
Signed…………………………………………… Date…………….………… 
 
(Signature must be in black ink) 

21



This page is intentionally left blank



Police and crime panels
Guidance on confirmation hearings

C
om

m
unity safety, policing  

and fire services

23



This guidance has been prepared by the Centre for Public Scrutiny and the 
Local Government Association. Every attempt has been made to provide a fair 
picture of the current state of the law, to present an accurate and comprehensive 
assessment of our recommended interpretation of the provisions of the Police 
Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 as it applies to police and crime 
panels, and to suggest ways of working to ensure that panels can be effective, 
and their work proportionate, relevant and timely. However:

• This guidance should not be relied upon as giving legal advice, and it will be 
for monitoring officers in individual authorities to come to their own decisions, 
working with councillors, to decide on the right approach.

• This guidance should not be interpreted as setting out the view of the Home 
Office, and the recommendations, suggestions and advice given should not 
be interpreted as being endorsed or approved by the Home Office. The views 
expressed in the guidance are those solely of the Centre for Public Scrutiny and 
the Local Government Association. 

24



Contents

Introduction 4

[...]
 this bar, the panel 
might have concerns but the candidate will 
be ‘appointable’ subject to the discretion 
of the PCC. We comment on minimum 
standards in more detail in the section on the 
exercise of the veto. 

Professional competence relates to a 
candidate’s ability to carry out the role. This 
should be apparent from a comparison of 
the candidate’s CV and the role profile, and 
from the answers to questions which relate 
to (for example) issues around professional 
judgment and insight which might be asked 
as part of the confirmation hearing process.

Personal independence relates to the need 
for a candidate to act in a manner that 
is operationally independent of the PCC 
(although see below on how this will apply to 
deputy commissioners). 

This will be particularly important for 
Schedule 8 candidates, but for Schedule 1 
candidates the panel will still need to assure 
themselves that the candidate will have 
the ability to advise the PCC effectively, 
and to understand the need to respond 
constructively in situations when they might 
be held to account by the panel. 

32



Police and crime panels 11

Planning and preparation

Receiving notification from the 
PCC

When the PCC notifies the panel of a 
proposed senior appointment, the panel will 
need information relating to the candidate in 
order to carry out the hearing properly. 

Notification from the PCC should therefore 
be accompanied by some form of 
background information (to minimise the 
risk that time will be wasted chasing this 
information up through other means). This 
should usually be the same information that 
the PCC has had access to during the rest of 
the appointment process. Under the Act the 
panel must be provided with the following 
information:

• the names of the person whom the PCC is 
proposing to appoint

• the criteria used to assess the suitability of 
the candidate for the appointment

• why the candidate satisfies those criteria

• the terms and conditions on whic
[...]
ies have 
been appointed to provide political support, 
and to directly assist the PCC in driving his 
or her particular vision and priorities. 

However, the panel in these cases, will 
still need to be assured that the deputy 
recognises the separation of political and 
operational responsibilities. 

Members of the panel should consider, at the 
pre-meeting, the kind of evidence they would 
want to adduce to demonstrate under each 
theme that the minimum standards for the 
post had been met. 

Under each of these themes individual 
questions should be drawn out, and 
assigned to relevant members of the panel. 
It may be necessary for the panel member 
asking questions at the meeting to ask 
supplementary questions, to ‘tease out’ 
the response to an answer. The chair of 
the panel will, under these circumstances, 
need to monitor closely such supplementary 
questions, and their responses, to be 
assured that they are relevant. The chair 
should receive senior officer support at the 
meeting.

Inappropriate questions are considered 
below. 

35



14          Police and crime panels

The hearing itself

The hearing will be a relatively focused 
opportunity to explore key issues relating 
to professional competence and personal 
independence. 

As we have made clear it should not be 
treated as a chance for the panel to explore 
the candidate’s views on various areas of 
the PCC’s policies, national policy issues, 
or their plans once they assume the post, 
except insofar as those questions might 
relate directly to professional competence 
and personal independence. 

Confirmation hearings should therefore be 
relatively short and focused. Members will 
have agreed questions, and questioning 
themes, at the pre-meeting and these should 
be kept to (other than to ask necessary 
supplementary questions – see above). 

In broad terms, the meeting should be 
framed so as to allow the panel to make an 
informed decision about the candidate. In the 
next section the decision-making process is 
looked at in more detail but, fundamentally, it 
comprises two linked steps:

• Does the person meet the criteria set out in 
the role profile for the post?

 ◦ Do they have the professional 
competence to carry out the role?

 ◦ Do they have the personal 
independence to carry out the role? 
(although see comments elsewhere in 
this guidance on political appointments)

• Should, consequently, the panel 
recommend that the candidate should not 
be appointed or use its power of veto?

The chair should open the meeting by 
welcoming the candidate, and others 
present, and outlining for the benefit of the 
candidate the key themes that the panel 
hopes to explore. The chair should explain 
the process for approval, refusal or veto of 
appointments and allow the candidate to 
ask any procedural questions that he or she 
might have before the questioning gets under 
way.

The chair should be aware – notwithstanding 
the pre-meeting – of the risk that 
inappropriate questions might be asked. 
An inappropriate question is one that does 
not relate to the professional competence 
or personal independence of the candidate. 
Some questions that may appear to the 
questioner to relate to one or both of these 
issues might still be inappropriate. Some 
examples might be questions:

• relating to the personal political (or other) 
views of the candidate – eg whether the 
candidate agrees or disagrees with the 
police and crime plan, and so on

• seeking to substantively hold to account 
the candidate for decisions made in a 
previous role, unless they are phrased 
in such a way that directly relates to (for 
example) learning lessons from past 
experience

36



15          Police and crime panels

• on what the candidate will do, 
substantively, once in the post (ie 
questions relating to operational strategy) 

• which are hypothetical and designed to 
obtain the candidate’s views on a position 
of local controversy.

This is not an exhaustive list. The panel’s 
senior HR adviser will be able to further 
advise the panel and the chair as to 
appropriate, and inappropriate, questions in 
this context. 

The panel should also be able to use its own 
considered judgment on this matter, and 
does not have to take the officer advice it is 
given. 

At all times the candidate should be treated 
fairly and politely. The panel should avoid 
getting into debate and discussion with the 
candidate on any issue, remembering that it 
has a task to perform and a limited amount of 
time to do it. 

Members of the panel should refrain from 
making general statements about any issue, 
other than the short opening and closing 
statements referred to above. 

At the end of the session the candidate 
should be given the opportunity to clarify 
any answers that he or she has given in the 
course of the hearing, and ask any questions 
of the panel, for example about the next 
steps or the decision-making process. 

37



16          Police and crime panels

The decision-making process

Immediately following the confirmation 
hearing, the panel should go into closed 
session to decide on its recommendations. 
Whilst the Local Government Act 1972 
Schedule 12A would normally apply to 
the panel’s operation at this point, the 
Home Office suggests that panels are joint 
committees under the Police Reform and 
Social Responsibility Act rather than the 
Local Government Act 1972. The Home 
Office will shortly issue Regulations to 
clarify how parts of the 1972 Act will apply to 
panels. The monitoring officer and a senior 
HR professional should be present to provide 
advice to the panel on its deliberations. 

Meeting the role profile 
requirements

The following questions follow on from the 
issues mentioned in the section above. They 
are indicative only, suggesting the kind of 
issues that the panel would most need to 
be able to evaluate in order to come to a 
judgment on the suitability of the candidate. 

Depending on the role, and 
[...]
ker release of 
information, this can be discussed and 
agreed with the PCC.

21 At the time of writing this guidance, the content of pending 
Home Office Regulations covering the use of the veto has not 
been finally determined. Early drafts of the Regulations indicate 
that the panel will not be able to veto the PCC’s second choice 
of candidate if the panel has already used its veto on the 
previous candidate.

42



21          Police and crime panels

The exercise of the veto (or a 
recommendation for refusal) should act as 
the impetus to a discussion between the 
panel and PCC about how HR processes 
within the PCC’s secretariat might be 
reviewed. 

43



Local Government Association 
Local Government House 
Smith Square 
London SW1P 3HZ

Telephone 020 7664 3000 
Fax 020 7664 3030 
Email info@local.gov.uk 
www.local.gov.uk

For a copy in Braille, larger print or audio,  
please contact us on 020 7664 3000. 
We consider requests on an individual basis. 
 
L12-545

© Local Government Association, August 2012

44


	Agenda
	3 Confirmatory Hearing for the Post of Chief Executive Officer.
	police-and-crime-panels-on-confirmation-hearings




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 5 December 2017.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC (in the Chair) 
 

Cllr. John Boyce 
Cllr. Lee Breckon, JP 
Cllr. Ruth Camamile 
Mrs. Helen Carter 
Col. Robert Martin OBE, DL 
Cllr. Alan Pearson 
 

Cllr. Stephen Corrall 
Cllr. Ratilal Govind 
Cllr. Michael. Rickman 
Cllr. Manjula Sood, MBE 
Cllr. Jonathan Morgan 

 
Apologies 
 
Cllr. Abdul Osman, Cllr. Trevor Pendleton and Cllr. Alan Walters 
 
In attendance 
Lord Willy Bach – Police and Crime Commissioner 
Paul Hindson – Proposed candidate for Chief Executive Officer at OPCC 
  
 

13. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

14. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

15. Confirmatory Hearing for the Post of Chief Executive Officer.  
 
The Police and Crime Panel considered a report of the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (OPCC) in regard to its proposed appointment of Mr. Paul Hindson to the 
post of Chief Executive Officer. A copy of the report of the OPCC, marked ‘Agenda Item 
3’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) and Mr. Paul 
Hindson to the Hearing. Officers and Panel members each introduced themselves to Mr. 
Hindson. 
  
The Chairman outlined the process to be adhered to, taking those present through a 
process document which had been circulated to all members. 
  
The Chairman invited the PCC to explain the recruitment process for the Chief Executive 
Officer role and why he chose Mr. Hindson for the post. The PCC stated that applicants 
were required to undertake a psychometric test, be assessed by a Community Panel and 
attend a formal interview. The PCC stated that Mr. Hindson was an outstanding 



 
 

 

2 

candidate who had successfully completed all aspects of the recruitment process. In the 
view of the PCC Mr. Hindson was extremely well qualified for the role as he had 
previously carried out several senior jobs in the criminal justice arena including working 
for Probation, he had been an advisor to Central Government and also had private sector 
experience as well. 
 
(The PCC left the room.) 
 
The Chairman invited Mr. Hindson to explain why he chose to undertake the role of Chief 
Executive Officer and how he felt he was qualified for the role. Mr. Hindson explained that 
he was attracted to jobs which were about increasing social value to the public, and that 
the role with the OPCC involved more engagement with the community than his previous 
jobs. Mr. Hindson said that he also felt the role would challenge him which was a positive. 
Mr. Hindson said that he felt he had the skills and experience to carry out the role due to 
his previous leadership experience. Mr. Hindson stated that he would bring to the role a 
range of qualities such as leadership skills, determination, creativity and the ability to 
carry out tasks in a different way, and the ability to work collaboratively. 
 
The Panel then questioned Mr. Hindson regarding his suitability for the post under the 
following key headings: 
 

 Professional Competence; 

 Personal Independence. 
 
Arising from questioning, the Panel noted the following points made by Mr. Hindson: 

(i) An example of Mr Hindson’s ability to strategically plan was his work with the 
national development of Offender Management. This work required him to write a 
strategy and visit prisons promoting the work and dealing with issues that had 
arisen. As part of this work Mr. Hindosn took account of potential developments 
which were on the horizon and was prepared to adapt should circumstances 
change. 

(ii) Mr Hindson preferred a collaborative management style which involved providing 
clarity on other people’s roles and what he expected of them. He also liked to help 
develop colleagues professionally and encourage them to gain new skills. 

(iii) Mr. Hindson’s leadership skills were further developed whilst carrying out a change 
programme for 2 private companies, and whilst employed by Working Links he was 
required to manage culture changes whilst governed by a strict statutory and 
contractual framework. Whilst employed by Interserve Mr. Hindson designed new 
ways of working and made his vision as clear as possible. Changes were developed 
collaboratively by service users and those working on the front line. 

(iv) In order to stay up to date with policy and guidance from central government Mr. 
Hindson stated that he would maintain regular contact with ministers and officials in 
government and that he had strong links with the Home Office and the Ministry of 
Justice. 

(v) Mr. Hindson’s previous jobs gave him experience of delivering services at a time of 
reducing resources and he approached times of austerity with a positive attitude as 
it gave the opportunity to reassess ways of working and go back to basics. Mr. 
Hindson stated that he had the ability to prioritise and make tough choices about 
which areas of work to focus on and invest resources in.  



 
 

 

3 

(vi) When commissioning services Mr. Hindson had in the past been required to utilise 
very detailed contracts with providers however he was not in favour of this approach 
and preferred to focus on the outputs of providers. 

(vii) Mr. Hindson acknowledged that there was an abundant set of partners in the area 
of criminal justice throughout Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland and stated that 
he would identify the key stakeholders and use their sphere of influence. He aimed 
to build relationships with all Councillors in Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland 
and take their views on board. 

(viii) Mr. Hindson acknowledged the importance of community engagement and noted 
that some communities were hard to reach and therefore required different 
approaches of getting messages across such as community forums and social 
media. 

(ix) When prompted Mr. Hindson noted that the Police and Crime Plan clearly set out 
the vision for the work of the OPCC but stated that circumstances could change 
both nationally and locally and he would be horizon scanning to identify new 
priorities. 

(x) Mr. Hindson stated that he was familiar with the Nolan principles and recognised the 
importance of acting appropriately and with integrity. 

(xi) Mr. Hindson clarified that his company Encompass Innovation Ltd was dormant and 
would be closed down once the end of year accounts had been submitted. 
Therefore there would be no conflict of interest with the job of Chief Executive 
Officer at the OPCC should he be appointed. 

(xii) Mr. Hindson stated that should he be appointed he would seek to develop a positive 
relationship with the PCC but at all times be mindful of his role as Monitoring Officer 
and make sure the PCC conducts himself appropriately, legally and fairly. Mr. 
Hindson had experience of working with politicians from his previous jobs such as 
working with government ministers where he was able to encourage them to temper 
their ideas and ensure projects were compatible with existing legislation. 

 

The Chairman thanked the PCC and Mr. Hindson for their attendance and informed them 
that it would be necessary for the Panel to come to a view in private on whether to 
endorse or otherwise the PCC’s proposed appointment.  
 
The Chairman indicated that the OPCC would be notified of the Panel’s decision within 
one working day.  
 
(Mr. Paul Hindson left the room.) 
 
 

16. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded for 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act specified below and that, in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 



 
 

 

4 

  

        Panel Deliberations on the Proposed Appointment of a Chief Executive Officer. 
 

17. Panel Deliberations on the Proposed Appointment of a Chief Executive Officer.  
 
The Panel, having gone into exempt session, considered the statement and answers 
provided by Mr. Paul Hindson to their questions, in addition to the introduction provided 
by the PCC and all relevant paperwork provided.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, in light of the responses given relating to the professional competence and personal 
independence required of the post of Chief Executive Officer, the Panel has no hesitation 
in agreeing to endorse the PCC’s appointment of Mr. Paul Hindson to the post of Chief 
Executive Officer. 
 
 
 

10.00  - 11.20 am CHAIRMAN 
05 December 2017 

 


